1, 2017.

Subsequent to the original issuance of these financial statements, management was
advised of an error in the calculation of OPEB pertaining to projected pay increases
for employees in the allocation of the actuarial present value of projected benefit
payments to past and future services as of June 30, 2018 and July 1, 2017.

The table below presents the effects of implementing GASB 75 and the correction to
the previously issued financial statements.

NORTHERN ESSEX COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(an agency of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

  June 30, 2018

‐ 27 -

Note 2 -  Implementation of Newly Effective Accounting Standard and Restatement of
Previously Issued Financial Statements - Continued

As Previously Implementation As Previously

Reported of Reported Correction of As Restated

at June 30, 2017 GASB 75 at July 1, 2017 the Error at July 1, 2017

Statement of Net Position:

Deferred outflows related to OPEB -$   505,070   505,070   -   505,070$

Net OPEB liability -$   23,138,936   23,138,936   (3,054,439)   20,084,497$

Unrestricted net position (7,132,635)$   (22,633,866)   (29,766,501)   3,054,439   (26,712,062)$

As Previously

Reported Correction of As Restated

at June 30, 2018 the Error at June 30, 2018

Statement of Net Position:

Deferred outflows related to OPEB 2,163,153$   (209,741)   1,953,412$

Net OPEB liability 22,691,758$   (2,628,271)   20,063,487$

Deferred inflows related to OPEB 3,020,329$   (665,197)   2,355,132$

Unrestricted net position (30,011,944)$   3,083,727   (26,928,217)$

Statement of Revenues and Expenses:

Operating expenses 63,659,345$   (29,288)   63,630,057$

Note 3 -  Cash and Equivalents

Custodial credit risk is risk associated with the failure of a depository financial
institution. Bank deposits are insured to the limits provided by the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporation (“FDIC”), or as applicable, by the Depositors Insurance Fund.
The College has an agreement with its primary banking institution that it must
maintain an Irrevocable Stand-by Letter of Credit in the College's favor in an amount
sufficient to cover the College's deposits.  This agreement has been accepted by the
Office of the State Treasurer as acceptable collateral.